Share, if the Delisting Conditions are not satisfied by the final Closing Date, thereby placing
them in the same position as if they had selected Option A (Conditional Acceptance).

– 7 –

For the avoidance of doubt, if the Delisting Conditions are satisfied, the Buyback
Option will not be available to the Tendered Shareholders but they will receive an
additional payment of HK$2.02 per Offer Share through the Make-whole Arrangement no
later than seven (7) Business Days after the satisfaction of the Delisting Conditions,
resulting in a total consideration of HK$8.69 per Offer Share.

The details of the Buyback Option are set out in the section headed “The Revised Offer”
in the “Letter from CICC” in this Revised Composite Document.

4. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Initial Announcement and
the Latest Practicable Date is as follows:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of the Initial
Announcement

Immediately after the
completion of Auction

Shares Transfer
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

Shares in
issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

Shares in
issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

Shares in
issue

The Offeror 143,626,500 24.05% 251,424,375 42.11% 295,491,857 49.49%
Thematic Bridge 77,942,271 13.05% 77,942,271 13.05% 77,942,271 13.05%
Other members of the

Boyu Group 4,480,200 0.75% 4,480,200 0.75% 4,480,200 0.75%
The Offeror and its

Concert Parties 226,048,971 37.86% 333,846,846 55.91% 377,914,328 63.29%
Jinke Property (Note 1) 162,977,875 27.30% 500,000 0.08% 500,000 0.08%
2022 Company EBT 7,097,325 1.19% 7,097,325 1.19% 7,097,325 1.19%
2023 Company EBT (Note

2) 11,849,800 1.98% 1,000,000 0.17% 1,000,000 0.17%
Hengye Meihao (Note 3) 50,516,464 8.46% 50,516,464 8.46% 50,516,464 8.46%
Xia Shaofei (Note 4) 310,000 0.05% 310,000 0.05% 310,000 0.05%
Other public Shareholders 138,288,265 23.16% 203,818,065 34.14% 59,423,789 9.95%

Total: 597,088,700 100% 597,088,700 100% 597,088,700 100%

Notes:

1. As disclosed in the joint announcement on 19 September 2025 issued by the Offeror and the Company,
the Offeror was notified by CSDC at around 16:45 on 18 September 2025 that the Auction Shares
Transfer involving the transfer of 107,797,875 Auction Shares held by Jinke Property to the Offeror had
been completed. In addition, 32,680,000 Shares and 22,000,000 Shares held by Jinke Property which
were subject to a public auction conducted by the Administrator of Jinke Property under the supervision
of Chongqing Fifth Intermediate People’s Court were transferred to Beijing Oriental Yuhong Waterproof